  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
May, 2001 – Rev. 1
1 Publication Order Number:
1N4678/D
1N4678 Series
500 mW DO-35 Hermetically
Sealed Glass Zener Voltage
Regulators

1N4707 1N4707 19 20 21 50 0.01 15.2 11.9 0.2
1N4711 1N4711 25.65 27 28.35 50 0.01 20.4 8.8 0.27
2. TOLERANCE AND TYPE NUMBER DESIGNATION (V Z)
The type numbers listed have a standard tolerance of ±5% on the nominal zener voltage.
3. ZENER VOLTAGE (VZ) MEASUREMENT
The zener voltage is measured with the device junction in the thermal equilibrium at the lead temperature (TL) at 30°C ± 1°C and 3/8″ lead
length.
4. REVERSE LEAKAGE CURRENT (I R)
Reverse leakage currents are guaranteed and measured at VR shown on the table.
5. MAXIMUM ZENER CURRENT RATINGS (IZM)
Maximum zener current ratings are based on maximum zener voltage of the individual units and JEDEC 250 mW rating.
6. MAXIMUM VOLTAGE CHANGE ( �VZ)
Voltage change is equal to the difference between VZ at 100 �A and at 10 �A.
1N4678 Series
4
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
0
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
TL, LEAD TEMPERATURE (°C)
Figure 1. Steady State Power Derating
HEAT
SINKS
3/8" 3/8"
P
D
, S
T
E
A
D
Y
 S
TA
T
E
P
O
W
E
R
 D
IS
S
IP
A
T
IO
N
 (
W
A
T
T
S
)
1N4678 Series
5
APPLICATION NOTE — ZENER VOLTAGE
Since the actual voltage available from a given zener
diode is temperature dependent, it is necessary to determine
junction temperature under any set of operating conditions
in order to calculate its value. The following procedure is
recommended:
Lead Temperature, TL, should be determined from:
TL = θLAPD + TA.